
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 8 November 2021 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Alec Dubberley 

Democratic Services Manager 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions.  

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
September 2021 

5 - 9 

3   Declaration of Interests.  

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 11 - 42 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager  

5   Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report 43 - 66 

 Report of the Senior Leadership Team.  

6   Scrutiny Work Programme 67 - 77 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  

7   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 6 September 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Barbara Miller 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Paul Feeney, Councillor Jennifer 
Hemingway, Councillor Martin Smith and Councillor 
Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance: A Davey and A Dubberley 

Guests in Attendance Councillor Peter Barnes 

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Feeney, 
Hemingway, Martin Smith and Sam Smith. Councillor Miller attended as 
substitute. 
 

9    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

10    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Sandra Barnes declared a personal interest in Items 4 and 6 
as the spouse of the Portfolio Holder for the Environment.  
 

11    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor Peter Barnes to the meeting to examine 
the Environment Portfolio. 
 
No questions or areas of concerned had been notified in advance of the 
meeting so Councillor Barnes started by paying tribute to the hard work 
and dedication of the Council’s refuse crews who had been delivering a 
consistent service throughout the covid-19 pandemic. He added that the 
team was aware of the high numbers of missed bin collections, which 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

were often due to blocked streets, and steps to address this were 
underway. 
 
With the climate change agenda in mind, Councill
[...]
reason or other exceptional reasons as set out in the draft 
policy. 
 
Members next discussed the November agenda and specifically the 
areas that they would like to scrutinise in respect of the Public Protection 
portfolio. The meeting would also provide the opportunity for the 
Committee to carry out its statutory duty to examine the Local 
Community Safety Partnership. 
It was decided to concentrate on the following areas/questions: 

Page 6



 

 

 To seek an overview of crime statistics in the Borough 
 

 Examine CCTV provision, specifically issues around what the 
council is and isn’t allowed to use it for, what more could be done 
if additional cameras were installed and how, if at all, the use of 
CCTV changed in the covid-19 pandemic 

 

 What further training could be offered to members on 
safeguarding issues? 

 

 What was the effect of the increase in drug related crime and so 
called county lines crime? 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Thank Councillor Barnes for his attendance and the information 
provided; 
 

2) Refer the work done by the Waste Policy Working Group, and the 
draft policy, to the October meeting of Cabinet; and 
 

3) Put forward the topics as discussed to the November agenda for 
scrutiny of the Crime and Disorder Partnership/Public Protection 
portfolio area. 

 
12    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Director for Environment, Communities and Leisure introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
summarising performance information for the 2020/21 year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information 
 

13    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
During discussion of the work programme the following items were 
covered: 
 

 The Committee was pleased with the Cabinet response to the 
Domestic Violence working group report. Cabinet was receptive 
to the working group recommendations. 

 

 Members noted the information provided about AED provision 
and that this would be brought back to a future meeting. 

 

Page 7



 

 A suggestion to examine health provision in the Borough was put 
forward. It was decided to establish a working group starting in 
January to examine specifically what impacts Gedling could have 
on health services, particularly the idea of an integrated health set 
up following the successful use of the Richard Herod Centre as a 
vaccination venue. The issue of GP access was felt to be of 
importance to residents but it was recognised that the Borough 
Council could have very little impact on this. 

 

 It was agreed to invite Councillor Hollingsworth to the March 
meeting to examine the Growth and Regeneration Portfolio and 
Councillor Wheeler to the January meeting for the Health and 
Wellbeing Portfolio. 

 

 At future meetings in the spring, it was decided to ask for the 
emerging procurement strategy to be scrutinised in committee. 
Data on compliments and complaints would also be looked at. 

 

 A final working group, to take place in the spring, would be 
established to examine the climate change agenda and Carbon 
Reduction Strategy. By this time the Climate Change Officer 
would be in post, so this would be a useful exercise to check on 
progress. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note that the Waste Policy Working Group report had been 
discussed as part of item 4 of the agenda; 
 

2) Note the information provided in relation to AEDs; 
 

3) Note the Executive response to the final recommendations of the 
Domestic Abuse Working Group; 

 
4) Establish working groups on health provision and carbon 

reduction as discussed; and 
 

5) Include examination of the Health and Wellbeing and Growth and 
Regeneration Portfolios, Procurement Strategy and Customer 
Complaints and compliments on this year’s work programme. 

 
14    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW  
 
Members considered a report, which had been of the circulated in 
advance of the meeting, which included information on items referred to 
the chair as required in the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

Page 8



 

 
Note the information. 
 

15    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.50 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Subject: Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

Date: 8 November 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Purpose 

To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder 

for Public Protection, as part of the programme of holding the Executive to account. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers, asks questions and makes comment on the information 

provided; 

 

2) Discusses any topics for potential inclusion in the future work programme; 

and 

 

3) Identifies areas in the Health and Housing Portfolio for examination at the 

next meeting 

 

1 Background 

 

At the 26 April 2021 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant 

officers, at committee. Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for Portfolio Holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself. 

 

Non-executive members would also be invited to submit questions for the 

Portfolio Holder.  

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2. 2021/2022 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Councillor David Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection, is attending the 

committee to give Members the opportunity to examine his area of 

responsibility which includes: 

 Crime Reduction and Community Safety. 

 Public Protection. 

 CCTV and RIPA. 

 Safeguarding. 

 Environmental Health. 

 Empty Properties 

 

Councillor Ellis’s attendance is also the Committee’s opportunity to conduct 

the Annual Review of the Crime and Disorder Partnership, which is a 

requirement of legislation. 

 

A report detailing performance outcomes for quarter 2 is attached at 

Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

2.2 At the last meeting, Committee Members agreed to focus on the following 

which has been communicated in advance to Councillor Ellis: 

 

 To seek an overview of crime statistics in the Borough 

 

 Examine CCTV provision, specifically issues around what the council 

is and isn’t allowed to use it for, what more could be done if additional 

cameras were installed and how, if at all, the use of CCTV changed 

in the covid-19 pandemic 

 

 What further training could be offered to members on safeguarding 

issues? 

 

 What was the effect of the increase in drug related crime and so 

called county lines crime? 

 

3 Future Portfolio Holder Attendance 

3.1 Councillor Henry Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for Health and Housing, will be 

attending the next meeting of the committee to give Members the 

opportunity to examine areas within his Portfolio. 

Page 12



Responsibilities in this portfolio include: 

 Leisure Centres and Sports Development, including lead for sport 

and physical activity. 

 Health Promotion and development. 

 Bonington Theatre. 

 Homelessness and Housing Needs. 

 Council housing development. 

 Housing and council tax benefits. 

 Liaison with Public Health and Clinical Commissioning Group. 

 

A report detailing performance outcomes for quarter 2 is attached at 

Appendix 2 to the report. 

 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 There are no equalities implications arising from this report 

7 Carbon Reduction/Sustainability Implications 

7.1 There are no carbon reduction/sustainability implications arising from this 
report. 

8 Appendices 

 Appendix 1: Public Protection Portfolio performance information 

 

Appendix 2: Health and Housing Portfolio performance information 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 

 

PI Status 

 
Missed target 

 
Slightly below target 

 
On or about target 

 
Unknown 

 
Data Only 

 

Action Status 

 
Cancelled 

 
Overdue 

 
Check Progress 

 
 Not Started; In Progress 

 
Completed 

 

Trends 

 
Improving 

 
No Change 

 
Getting Worse 

 

 

 

Portfolio Owners Public Protection Portfolio 

 

Title Service Area Status 
Completion 
Date 

Progress Bar Notes 

Work with partners to 
use innovative 
approaches to bring 
about a reduction in 
crime and anti-social 
behaviour 

Community 
Safety; 
Environment 

 31-Mar-2023   

Seek successful 
prosecutions and 
enforcement action 
for dog fouling, anti-
social behaviour and 
against those that fly-
tip waste 

Community 
Safety; 
Environment 

 31-Mar-2023   

Invest in new and 
existing CCTV in 
priority hot spots 

Community 
Safety; 
Environment 

 31-Mar-2023   

Develop the Council’s 
approach to licensing 
regulation and 
enforcement 

Community 
Safety; 
Environment 

 31-Mar-2023   

Work with partners to 
promote and develop 
support for 
Neighbourhood 
Watch 

Community 
Safety; 
Environment 

 31-Mar-2022   

Review the pilot 
Selective Licensing 
Scheme and 
investigate new 
schemes in the 
borough 

Environment; 
Public Protection  31-Mar-2023   

Page 15



Develop and roll out a 
‘Quality Scheme’ for 
safe places, health 
and food outlets 

Environment  31-Mar-2023   

 
 

Page 16



LI107  Number  of litter and dog fouling Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) served 

Service Area 
Community Safety; 
Environment 

Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Q
[...]
). The 3 priorities for quarter 2 
have been burglary, anti-social behaviour and drug related 
offending (that includes links to shop theft).    

Performance against 
target 

 

 
  

Page 20



LI081 Level of recorded anti-social behaviour across Gedling Borough (per 1000 
population) 

Service Area 
Community Safety; 
Environment 

Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

10.2 Tracking Indicator Only    

Latest Note 

Recorded incidents of anti-social behaviour were impacted 
significantly during the Covid Lockdowns. This rolled over into Qtr 1 
as restrictions eased. Year to date there were 1292 incidents 
compared to 1866 incidents for the same period the previous year. 
However comparing to the same period in 2019-2020, there were 
241 more offenses recorded, an increase of 22.9%. During the 
early period of lockdowns, there were significant increases in ASB 
as Nottinghamshire Police recorded all calls regarding Covid 
breaches as ASB. Additionally Police took calls related to bonfires 
in gardens, noise related which in many cases was as a result of 
people being at home with music too loud. There are concerns that 
ASB linked to parks and open spaces will increase. This is being 
monitored closely.      

Performance against 
target 

 

 
  

Page 21



LI118 Number of long term empty homes in the Borough returned to use as a result of 
Gedling Borough Council intervention 

Service Area 
Environment; Public 
Protection 

Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

30 10   

Latest Note  

Performance against 
target 

 

 
  

Page 22



LI276 Percentage of food premises scoring 4 or 5 in the national food hygiene rating 
scheme 

Service Area Environment Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

9
[...]
d a lead role in 
establishing the Befriending 
Service during 2020 at the 
height of the Covid-19 
pandemic.  
 
Loneliness Awareness Week 
 
The Council promoted 
Loneliness Awareness Week in 
June and signposted residents 
to the Giving for Gedling web 
pages and the Notts Help 
Yourself website.  Also 
promoted were the "Two's 
Company" telephone 
befriending service offered by 
the Ark Advice Centre in 
Gedling and the "One Step at a 
Time" project being developed 
in Carlton that aims to connect 
and support members of the 
local Carlton community who 
are feeling isolated and lonely 
by helping them to become 
more physically and socially 
active. 
 
  

Implement the action 
plan to deliver the 
Council’s commitment 
to the Mental Health 

Communities 
and Leisure  31-Mar-2023  

The Council's Concordat action 
plan has been shared with the 
Nottinghamshire Health and 
Wellbeing Board to inform its 

Page 34



Concordat planned workshop on 7 July 
2021. 
 
The Council promoted Mental 
Health Awareness Week on 
May signposting residents to: 
 

• the Mental Health Foundation 

website  

• Every Mind Matters NHS 

advice  

• NHS Social Prescribing Link 

Workers  
 

Directly work with 
groups to support 
those affected by 
dementia 

Communities 
and Leisure  31-Mar-2023  

The Council promoted Dementia 
Action Week in May.  This 
included promotion of the 
following: 
 

• on-line support sessions for 

carers  

• the "Carers Go Free" Leisure 

offer  

• resident eligibility for Severe 

Mental Impairment (SMI) relief 
on Council Tax  

• NHS Nottingham and 

Nottinghamshire Dementia 
Pathway survey  

• Radford Care Group's special 

support sessions for carers of 
people with dementia  
 

 
 

Page 35



LI379 Average number of Swim School Members (12 month rolling period) 

Service Area Communities and Leisure Status  

Current Value Current Target 
Trend Compared 

to Last Period 

Trend Compared 
to Average of 

Previous 4 
Quarters 

1,713 Tracki
[...]
eam 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Cabinet in summary of the position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020-23 Gedling Plan at the end of 2021/22 quarter 2. 
 
Key Decision 

This is not a key decision.  

Recommendation 

To:  

1) Consider the performance information, ask questions and identify any actions 
or indicators that require additional information 

 
2) Identify any potential areas for inclusion in the Committee’s work programme 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has made a commitment to closely align budget and performance 
management.  This is in line with accepted good practice. 
 

1.2 To deliver this commitment, systems to monitor performance against revenue and 
capital budgets, improvement activity and performance indicators have all been 
brought together and are now embedded in the way the Council works. Whilst the 
budget and performance information are presented in two separate reports, they are 
and will be reported to Cabinet together and will appear on the same agenda. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



1.3 In addition, performance reports now focus more directly on the Council’s priorities 
and offer an “early warning” system of instances where targets may not be secured. 

1.4 As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the Gedling Plan 
can be accessed through the following link on the Council's website:-  

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howwere
doing/  

Members are recommended to view this document which provides valuable 
background detail to this summary paper. It provides a more in-depth review of 
indicators, actions and outcomes for 2021/22 quarter 2. 

1.5 A full set of papers that appear on the website have been printed and these reports 
are available in the Members’ Room. They contain explanations of variances from 
expected performance together with trend arrows for all the performance indicators 
within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow indicates improved performance, 
irrespective of whether improvement is represented by a higher or lower value) and 
progress bars for all Gedling Plan actions showing progress made against project 
milestones. 

1.6 The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, amber and 
green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance indicators must be 
in line with their expected performance at this stage of the year, whilst actions must 
be on target against the “completed” or “in progress” milestones determined within 
the performance management system, Pentana. 

2 

2.1 

Proposal 

It is proposed that Cabinet note the performance information for the Gedling Plan 
2020-23 at the end of 2021/22 quarter 2 as set out below. 

  

Page 44

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/


2.2 Actions 
 
At this stage, of the 96 actions currently active in the Gedling Plan 2020-23, 2 are 
complete and the remaining either in progress or assigned to an Officer.  
 

 
 
There is an ongoing requirement to continue to respond to the COVID pandemic 
across teams and departments, which continues to affect staff capacity to deliver 
actions planned for the first period of 2021/22.  In addition there are now further risks 
being realised relating to the effects of the requirements for self-isolation, which is 
impacting the workforce and service delivery in particular for front line customer 
facing teams.  
 

  

Page 45



2.3 Indicators 

Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows that out of a total of 31 
indicators, 15 were on or above target, 2 were slightly below target and 3 indicators 
missed their target.  

 

 

Page 46



At the time this report was uploaded no data was available for: 

 Residual household waste per household 

 Percentage of household 
[...]
 published and includes measures to increase delivery of new 

Page 47



housing in Gedling Borough.  In addition, the emerging Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan will allocate additional land for housing to meet future needs. There 
are a number of developments currently progressing that will help us to get closer to 
the target: Teal Close (Netherfield), Lendrum Court (Burton Joyce), Rolleston Drive 
(Arnold), Chase Farm (Gedling), Mapperley Plains, Park Road (Calverton), Vale 
Road (Colwick). 
 
LI017 Percentage of Business Rates Collected - The collection rate at the end of 
Quarter 2 is lower than expected. The recovery process has been adversely affected 
by factors such as vacancies, long term sickness and staff bring re-deployed to 
other activities such as the processing of Covid-19 business support grants. This 
has mainly impacted upon the debt recovery work. 
 
Available resources have now been directed where possible towards debt recovery 
work. Recruitment exercises are underway to fill vacant posts and measures are 
being taken to appoint agency staffing support. 
 
It is anticipated that the collection rate will see an improvement in the next quarter. 
 

2.7 Achievements 

 A separate report has been produced highlighting additional key achievements 
delivered during quarter 2, focusing on areas where the Council has made a real 
difference to people’s lives. This is attached as Appendix 1 and is available on the 
Council’s website and in hard copy in the Members’ Room. The following outcomes 
are identified for particular attention: 
 
GBC Summer 2021 Events Programme - The events programme over the summer 
balanced the intention of the Council to provide family events and bring people 
together again, with the need to ensure activities operated safely and in line with 
current Covid guidance. The programme aimed to bring about greater opportunities 
to work collaboratively in community led settings, to reach the communities and 
individuals who w
[...]
the Borough as we emerge from Covid restrictions. Updates to this resource are shared 
on a bi-monthly basis with commissioned and community partners. In quarter 2, this update 
included 52 community venues offering 142 different services/activities. Feedback from 
commissioned partners has been very positive, resulting in several partners adding their own 
services to the register, and has also resulted a series of engagement meetings with NCC Adult 
Social Care leads to integrate their upcoming Local Area Coordinator and ASC Care Team staff 
resource into the Borough.  
 

 

Page 66



 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Subject: Scrutiny Work Programme 

Date: 8 November 2021 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

1 Purpose of the Report  

To provide an update on the scrutiny work programme. 

Recommendation(s) 

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Notes the information in the “Follow up” section of the report; and 

2) Identifies any further areas for examination in the 2021/22 work programme 

2. Scrutiny Working Groups 

2.2 Waste Policy 

 

Cabinet will consider the Draft Waste Policy at its December meeting so an 

update will be provided to the next meeting of this Committee 

 

3 Follow up from previous meetings 

 There are no follow up items to report. 
 

4 Work Programme 

 A draft skeleton programme was discussed at the previous meeting and 
has been updated and attached as Appendix 1. 
 
As discussed at the last meeting, there will be future examination of the 
following areas and this will be scheduled after Christmas: 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 6



 Potential Working Group on Health Care, specifically what impact 
Gedling could have on Health Services 

 Procurement Strategy 

 Potential Working Group on Carbon Reduction Strategy 
 
 
The programme of portfolio holder attendance will continue, as will other 
standing items such as performance, and members are invited to put 
forward any additional ideas for inclusi
[...]
 Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy 
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 

Alison Ball, Director 
of Corporate 
Resources 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

General Fund Budget 2022/23 
For Cabinet to recommend to Council the 
revenue budget for the next financial year. 

10 Feb 2022 
Cabinet 
 
3 Mar 2022 
Council 
 

Paul Adcock, Head 
Of Finance and IT 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Public Protection
	Housing Health and Wellbeing

	5 Gedling Plan Quarter 2 Performance Report
	App 1 - Achievements

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	DraftWorkProgramme 2021 22
	CABINET PORTFOLIOS Appendix 2
	$$Plan ap 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 8 November 2021 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 

Councillor Jennifer Hemingway 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Simon Murray 

Officers in Attendance: A Dubberley, C Goodall and B Hopewell 

Guests in Attendance Councillor David Ellis 

 
16    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Murray. 
 

17    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

18    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor Rachael Ellis declared a personal interest in item 4 as the 
spouse of Portfolio Holder. 
 

19    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Members welcomed Councillor David Ellis to the meeting to conduct the 
annual review of the Community Safety Partnership and to examine the 
Public Protection Portfolio. 
 
Councillor Ellis delivered a presentation covering the following in 
response to questions identified by members at the last meeting: 
 

 All reported crime over the last year had decreased during the covid-19 
pandemic although online crime did increase. Anti-Social Behaviour 
incidents did increase dramatically as a result of complaints made in 



 

relation to covid-19 restrictions, although more generally ASB reports 
increased as more residents were spending longer at home. After the 
pandemic, crime is still at a lower than expected level. There remained 
a difference between self-reported and police recorded crime. It was 
clear from crime statistics that attempts to commit cyber/online crime 
were very high. 

 
 So far in 2021, as the county has emerged from the pandemic, crime 

levels are starting to rise when compared to 2020 but overall crime was 
down when compared with 2019. 

 
 Reported crime figures for the South Nottinghamshire Area were similar 

in terms of trends in different parts of the County. 

 
 Drugs Offences, Residential Burglary and Anti-Social behaviour were 

the three police priorities for the most recent quarter and various actions 
to address these were discussed. 

 
 In terms of CCTV provision, it was explained that a balance between 

protecting the public and people’s right to freedom is difficult to strike. 
Investment in camera equipment has taken place and additional 
cameras installed at “hot spots” with particular success in car parks.  
 

 The Safer Nottinghamshire Community Safety Partnership continued to 
meet virtually throughout the lockdown and despite a reduction in grant 
finding, the Nottinghamshire Group remained engaged. 
 

 Information was given about the Council’s work on improving housing 
conditions. This was partly done through the Better Care Fund which 
included Disabled Facilities Grants, Warm Homes on Prescription and 
supported living grants. Energy Companies were also obliged to offer 
funding which included the Green Homes Hub scheme to retrofit homes 
with insulation. 
 

 The work of the Food Hygiene and Safety Team was highlighted with 
the majority of Gedling food businesses being judged as “very good.” It 
was pointed out that it was not mandatory for food business to display 
their food hygiene ratings. The Food Hygiene and Safety Team had 
been assisting businesses to comply with Natasha’s Law which now 
required clearer allergy information. 
 

 In terms of Safeguarding, another area members had been keen to 
explore, the link between anti-social behaviour and safeguarding was 
discussed. The issue of what training could be tailored for Members 
was also considered. Elected Members were always encouraged to 
share concerns on safeguarding and a discussion on potential training 
took place. Members expressed the view that training for elected 
members should be arranged as it would be useful.  
 

It was noted that Members would discuss potential topics/areas of 
concern in the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio after they had received 
Quarter 2 performance information.  

 



 

RESOLVED to 
 

1) Thank Councillor Ellis for his attendance and the information provided; 
and 

 
2) Recommend that a training session on safeguarding is arranged for all 

Members. 

 
20    GEDLING PLAN QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
Following a presentation form the Democratic Services Manager 
summarising performance information as at the end of Quarter 2, 
Members discussed the following: 
 

 There was concern at the number of dog fouling penalties being issued 
as this seemed to have fallen. Was this a case of people not being 
caught or was the problem now less prevalent? It was asked whether 
the Council uses a process to take DNA samples of dog excrement to 
match it back to the offending animal. 

 
 It was pleasing to hear that action was being taken on the issue of 

temporary accommodation. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information and that a report back on the issue of dog 
fouling would be taken to the next meeting. 
 

21    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, 
summarising the most recent position with regards to the Committee’s 
work programme and the following was covered:  
 

 Members noted that the Waste Policy would be taken forward to 
Cabinet once a new Corporate Director had been appointed.  

 
 In relation to the future work programme, the issue of sewerage 

discharge into the Borough’s water was discussed. A similar concern 
had been raised at the last Cabinet meeting and an information report 
on how this affects Gedling would be considered at a future meeting. 
Once this had been shared with Cabinet, members of Overview and 
Scrutiny would be given the opportunity to review this with a view to 
possibly including this as a potential area for scrutiny. 

 
 In terms of the idea discussed at the last meeting for a working group to 

be established on health provision, a discussion was held on how best 
to take this forward. Several members commented that it would be of 
benefit to members to have dialogue with their local GP practices in an 
attempt to help dispel the public perception that GPs are not seeing 
patients face to face. The reality of the situation was that doctors would 



 

see patients face to face if needed after being triaged through a phone 
call.  

 
 At the next committee meeting Councillor Wheeler, Portfolio Holder for 

Health and Wellbeing, would be in attendance. Members asked whether 
Cllr Wheeler could use his position as a member of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board to find further information and it was agreed to suggest 
this as an area for discussion at the next meeting. Information such as 
what is the present state of GP numbers in the borough wold be a 
useful starting point. Additionally the issue of how developer 
contributions from new housing developments feeds through into 
investment in GP provision was discussed.  

 
 A further area of interest in Councillor Wheler’s Portfolio was to request 

more detailed information about temporary accommodation and how 
steps are being taken to reduce the Council’s use of it.  

 
 A final area of interest identified within the Portfolio was the idea of how 

the Covid-19 pandemic has affected the mental health of residents and 
in particular how the idea of social prescribing may assist. 

 
 A number of Members expressed the view that the Committee should 

focus its attention more towards the council’s operations. With this in 
mind, the Committee requested a report on the recently held Gedling 
Satisfaction Survey to a future meeting. Members were also keen to 
explore the wellbeing of the Council’s workforce so a report on the most 
recent staff survey was requested. 
 

 Finally, it was requested that the emerging procurement strategy be 
examined at a future meeting. It was also noted that a review of the 
Carbon Reduction Strategy could not happen until at least the middle of 
next year in order to give the Climate Change Officer sufficient time to 
make an impact. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Include the issues of sewerage discharge, Residents’ Satisfaction and 
Staff Satisfaction as topics for future scrutiny; and 

 
2) Put forward the topics as discussed to the January agenda for Scrutiny 

of the Health, Housing and Wellbeing Portfolio. 

 
22    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.30 pm 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


